

No. 16-56829

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

XOCHITL HERNANDEZ ET AL.,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

JEFFERSON SESSIONS ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 5:16-CV-00620-JGB-KK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND THE CENTER FOR LEGAL AND EVIDENCE-BASED PRACTICES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Peter H. Kang
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1001 Page Mill Road
Building One
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Tel.: (650) 565-7000
Fax: (650) 565-7100

Sue Wang
Kelly A. Rosencrans
Alex Baxter
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California Street,
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: (415) 772-1200
Fax: (415) 772-7400

Jayashri Srikantiah
Immigrants' Rights Clinic
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
Tel.: (650) 724-2442

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
and the Center for Legal and Evidence-Based Practices*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Safeguards Required by the District Court are Consistent with Best Practices in the Comparable Pretrial Justice System.....	4
II. Experience From the Pretrial Justice System Teaches that Alternative Conditions of Release Can Better Address the Government’s Interests in Civil Detention.	8
A. Release on recognizance or unsecured appearance bonds effectively secure the appearance of lower-risk defendants without relying on money bail.....	9
B. Scalable low-cost interventions such as reminder calls effectively boost court appearance rates without relying on money bail.	11
C. Supervised release and electronic monitoring effectively manage pretrial activities of even higher-risk defendants; no money bail is required.....	13
III. Detention on Money Bail Can Undermine the Government’s Interests in Civil Detention.	15
A. Money bail does not improve appearance rates.....	16
B. Money bail does not improve public safety.....	18
C. Detention of indigent individuals on unaffordable bail carries serious adverse consequences to those individuals and their families.	19

IV. Experience From the Pretrial System Demonstrates that the Modest Safeguards Required by the District Court Will Not Undermine the Government’s Interests in Immigration Detention.22

 A. Model jurisdictions demonstrate that evidence-based pretrial practices are effective without relying on money bail.24

 B. Lessons from the pretrial system can be readily adopted into the immigration system.....27

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	19, 21
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	21
<i>Haughton v. Crawford</i> , ---F. Supp. 3d---, No. 1:16-CV-634(LMB/IDD), 2016 WL 6436614 (E.D. Va. Oct. 28, 2016).....	5
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Jennings v.</i> <i>Rodriguez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2489 (2016).....	5, 20
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	5
<i>Varden v. City of Clanton</i> , No. 2:15-cv-34-MHT-WC, Dkt. No. 26 (M.D. Al. Feb. 13, 2015).....	6
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun, GA</i> , CA No. 16-10521-HH (11th Cir. Aug. 18, 2016).....	6
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	5
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(2).....	6
Alaska Stat. § 12.30.011	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3967.....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 1270.1.....	7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-4-103.....	7
Del. Code tit. 11, §§ 2105, 2107	7
Fla. Stat. § 907.041	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 804-9	7
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/110-5.....	7
Ind. Code § 35-33-8-4.....	7
Iowa Code § 811.2.....	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2801.....	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2802.....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 431.525	7
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 316.....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 58A.....	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 1026.....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 544.455	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-9-109	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-534	7
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 510.30.....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-901.01	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 178.498	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-13-1.3.....	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-43-4.....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-11-118.....	7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 17.15.....	7

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-1217
 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 75547
 W. Va. R. Code § 62-1C-3.....7
 Wis. Stat. § 969.01.....7

RULES

Ark. R. Crim. P. 9.27
 Md. R CR Rule 4-216.1 (Eff. July 2017)7
 Minn. R. Crim. P. 6.02.....7
 MI Rules MCR 6.106.....7
 N.D. R. Crim. P. 46.....7
 N.M. R. Rule 5-4017
 Ohio Crim. R. 467
 Pa. R. Crim. P. 523-5247
 Wa. St. Super. Ct. CR 3.27
 Wyo. R. Crim. P. 46.1.....7

Other Authorities

Alice Edwards, *Back to Basics*, UNHCR Legal and Protection
 Policy Research Series, PPLA/2011/01.Rev.1 (2011),
<http://www.unhcr.org/protection/globalconsult/4dc949c49/17-basics-right-liberty-security-person-alternatives-detention-refugees.html>28
 Amber Widgery, National Conference of State Legislators,
 Guidance for Setting Release Conditions (May 13, 2015),
<http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/guidance-for-setting-release-conditions.aspx>6

American Bar Ass’n, *ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release* (3d ed. 2007), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_standards/pretrial_release.authcheckdam.pdf10

Anne Milgram et al., *Pretrial Risk Assessment: Improving Public Safety and Fairness in Pretrial Decision Making*, 27 Fed. Sentencing Rep. 216 (2015), <http://fsr.ucpress.edu/content/27/4/216> 19, 22

Anne Rankin, *The Effect of Pretrial Detention*, 39 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 641 (1964), http://heinonline.org/HOL/Page?handle=hein.journals/nylr39&div=46&g_sent=1&collection=journals19

Arnold Found., *Public Safety Assessment*, <http://www.arnoldfoundation.org/initiative/criminal-justice/crime-prevention/public-safety-assessment/>27

Arpit Gupta et al., *The Heavy Costs of High Bail: Evidence from Judge Randomization* (Aug. 18, 2016), <http://www.columbia.edu/~cjh2182/GuptaHansmanFrenchman.pdf>.....17, 18

Cal. Coal. for Universal Representation, *California’s Due Process Crisis: Access to Legal Counsel for Detained Immigrants* (2016), <http://www.publiccounsel.org/tools/assets/files/0783.pdf>.....21

Christopher T. Lowenkamp & Marie VanNostrand, *Exploring the Impact of Supervision on Pretrial Outcomes* (Arnold Found. Nov. 2013), http://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/LJAF_Report_Supervision_FNL.pdf13, 14

Christopher T. Lowenkamp et al., *Investigating the Impact of Pretrial Detention on Sentencing Outcomes* (Arnold Found. Nov. 2013), http://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/LJAF_Report_state-sentencing_FNL.pdf 18, 20

Christopher T. Lowenkamp et al., *The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention* (Arnold Found. 2013),
http://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/LJAF_Report_hidden-costs_FNL.pdf10, 17

Clifford T. Kennan, Pretrial Servs. Agency for D.C.,
Organizational Assessment Fiscal Year 2013 (2013),
<https://www.psa.gov/sites/default/files/FY%202013%20PSA%20Org%20Assessment%20January%202014-FINAL.pdf>15

Denver Dep’t of Pub. Safety, *Denver Pretrial Services Program CY15 Annual Report* (2015),
<http://www.ncja.org/sites/default/files/documents/2015%20Denver%20Pretrial%20Annual%20Report.pdf>passim

Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015),
http://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=9502&context=penn_law_review21

James C. Oleson et al., *The Sentencing Consequences of Federal Pretrial Supervision*, 63 Crime & Delinquency 313 (2017)20

John Jay Coll. of Criminal Justice, *Pretrial Practice: Building a National Research Agenda for the Front End of the Criminal Justice System* (2015), http://johnjaypri.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/ArnoldReport2_webversion.pdfpassim

John S. Goldkamp & Michael D. White, *Restoring accountability in pretrial release: the Philadelphia pretrial release supervision experiments*, 2 J. of Experimental Criminology 143 (2006),
<https://www.pretrial.org/download/supervision-monitoring/Goldkamp%20and%20White%202006%20-%20Philadelphia.pdf>5

Kalina Brabeck et al., *The Psychosocial Impact of Detention and Deportation on U.S. Migrant Children and Families – A Report for the Inter-American Human Rights Court*, 84 Am. J. of Orthopsychiatry 496 (2013),
https://www.bc.edu/content/dam/files/centers/humanrights/pdf/Brabeck_Lykes_Hunter-2014-J-OrthoPsychsocialKidsYouthMigration.pdf22

Kenneth Rose, A “New Norm” for Pretrial Justice in the Commonwealth of Virginia (Va. Dep’t of Crim. Just. Servs. Dec. 2013),
<https://www.dcjs.virginia.gov/sites/dcjs.virginia.gov/files/publications/corrections/new-norm-pretrial-justice-commonwealth-virginia.pdf>14

Kentucky Pretrial Servs., *Pretrial Services Outcome Report* (2015)26

Kristin Bechtel et al., *Dispelling the Myths: What Policy Makers Need to Know About Pretrial Research* (Pretrial Justice Inst. Nov. 2012),
[https://www.pretrial.org/download/pji-reports/Dispelling%20the%20Myths%20\(November%202012\).pdf](https://www.pretrial.org/download/pji-reports/Dispelling%20the%20Myths%20(November%202012).pdf)17

Lauryn P. Gouldin, *Disentangling Flight Risk from Dangerousness*, 2016 BYU L. Rev. 837 (2016),
<http://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=3049&context=lawreview> 16, 23

Marie VanNostrand & Geena Keebler, *Pretrial Risk Assessment in Federal Court*, Fed. Probation Vol. 73(2) (2009),
[https://www.pretrial.org/download/risk-assessment/Pretrial%20Risk%20Assessment%20in%20the%20Federal%20Court%20Final%20Report%20\(2009\).pdf](https://www.pretrial.org/download/risk-assessment/Pretrial%20Risk%20Assessment%20in%20the%20Federal%20Court%20Final%20Report%20(2009).pdf)..... 10, 23

Mark L. Noferi et al., *The Immigration Detention Risk Assessment*, 29 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 45 (2014),
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/Delivery.cfm/SSRN_ID2635247_code1649480.pdf?abstractid=2635247&mirid=15, 15, 27

Megan Stevenson, *Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes*, University of Pennsylvania (2016),
<https://www.law.upenn.edu/cf/faculty/mstevens/workingpapers/Distortion-of-Justice-April-2016.pdf>19

Meghan Sacks & Alissa R. Ackerman, *Bail and Sentencing: Does Pretrial Detention Lead to Harsher Punishment*, *Criminal Justice Pol. Rev.* Vol. 25(1), 59 (2014)19

Michael R. Jones, *Unsecured Bonds: The As Effective and Most Efficient Pretrial Release Option* (Pretrial Just. Inst. 2013),
<http://www.pretrial.org/download/research/Unsecured+Bonds,+The+As+Effective+and+Most+Efficient+Pretrial+Release+Option++Jones+2013.pdf>.10

Mitchel N. Herian & Brian H. Bornstein, *Reducing Failure to Appear in Nebraska: A Field Study*, *Nebraska Lawyer* 11 (Sept. 2010),
[https://www.pretrial.org/download/research/Reducing%20Failure%20to%20Appear%20\(Nebraska%20Lawyer,%20September%202010\).pdf](https://www.pretrial.org/download/research/Reducing%20Failure%20to%20Appear%20(Nebraska%20Lawyer,%20September%202010).pdf)12

Paul Heaton, *et al.*, *The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention* (July 2016),
<https://www.law.upenn.edu/live/files/5693-harriscountybail>.....19

Pretrial Justice Inst., *Pretrial Risk Assessment: Science Provides Guidance on Assessing Defendants* (May 2015),
[http://www.pretrial.org/download/advocacy/Issue%20Brief-Pretrial%20Risk%20Assessment%20\(May%202015\).pdf](http://www.pretrial.org/download/advocacy/Issue%20Brief-Pretrial%20Risk%20Assessment%20(May%202015).pdf)23

Pretrial Servs. Agency for D.C., *Congressional Budget Justification and Performance Budget Request Fiscal Year 2017* (Feb. 2016),
<http://www.psa.gov/sites/default/files/FY2017%20PSA%20Congressional%20Budget%20Submission.pdf> 24-25

Pretrial Servs. Agency for D.C., *Performance Measures*,
http://www.psa.gov/?q=data/Performance_measures9

Robert Koulish, *Immigration Detention in the Risk Classification Assessment Era*, 16-1 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. (2016), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/Delivery.cfm/SSRN_ID2865972_code2426963.pdf?abstractid=2865972&mirid=1 15, 23, 27, 28

Samuel R. Wiseman, *Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored*, 123 Yale L.J. 1118 (2014), <http://www.yalelawjournal.org/essay/pretrial-detention-and-the-right-to-be-monitored>..... 13, 15, 17, 18

Tara Boh Klute *et al.*, *Report on Impact of House Bill 463* (2011), <https://www.pretrial.org/download/law-policy/Kentucky%20Pre%20Post%20HB%20463%20First%20Year%20Pretrial%20Report.pdf> 25-26

Thomas H. Cohen & Brian A. Reaves, *Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Court* (Bureau of Just. Stats., Nov. 2007), <https://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fdluc06.pdf>.....9, 17

Timothy P. Cadigan *et al.*, *The Re-Validaton of the Federal Pretrial Services Risk Assessment*, Fed. Probation Vol. 76(2) (2012), http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fed_probation_sept_2012.pdf.....27

Timothy R. Schnacke *et al.*, *Increasing Court-Appearance Rates and Other Benefits of Live-Caller Telephone Court-Date Reminders*, 48 Ct. Rev. 86 (2010), <http://digitalcommons.unl.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1396&context=ajacourtreview>12

The D.C. Pretrial Services Agency: Lessons from Five Decades of Innovation and Growth, Pretrial Justice Inst. Case Studies Vol. 2(1) (2009), <https://www.psa.gov/sites/default/files/PJI-DCPSACaseStudy.pdf>.24

U.K. Home Office, *Enforcement Instructions and Guidance*, Chapter 55.1.1-55.1.2, https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/552478/EIG_55_detention_and_temporary_release_v21.pdf.....28

U.S. Dep't of Justice Office of the Inspector Gen., Rep. No. I-2013-001, Management of Immigration Cases and Appeals by the Executive Office for Immigration Review (Oct. 2012), https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2012/e1301.pdf	20-21
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Rep. No. GAO-15-26, Alternatives to Detention (2014), http://gao.gov/assets/670/666911.pdf	23-24, 28
U.S. Marshals Service, Fact Sheet: Prisoner Operations (2016), https://www.usmarshals.gov/duties/factsheets/prisoner_ops.pdf	23
<i>Warssama v. Canada</i> , 2015 FC 1311 (2015).....	28
Wendy F. White, Crim. Justice Coordinating Council et al., <i>Court Hearing Call Notification Project</i> (2006), https://www.pretrial.org/download/supervision-monitoring/Coconino%20County%20AZ%20Court%20Hearing%20Notification%20Project%20(2006).pdf	12
